noxville

Knoxville Outlaws Emergency Instructions 2009

Players Released:
Carded: R.Ruiz, J.Jones, G.Majewski, J.Rincon, G.Woods
Uncarded: S.Sosa, H.Owens, C.Schilling

MINORS:

April: J.0wens(UNC), R.Hill(UNC), R.Franklin, M.Lincoln, B.Lyon, G.Perkins, Jo-Jo Reyes, R.Speier,

B.Thompson, T.Walker

May: WAIVER RESULTS: Bonser, J.Owens, R.Hill released, J.Castillo, Easley, Dm.Young claimed
ROSTER MOVES: J. Castillo, Ishikawa, Francisco to minors, Perkins, Easley, Dm.Young in majors

June:

July:

Aug:

Sept:

Oct:

Nov: EVERYONE IS ELIGIBLE!!

Lineups and Instructions:

Vs ALL PITCHERS MAY LINEUP
Reyes 6 Reyes 6
Delesus 8 Gathright 8
Ordonez 7 Ordonez 7
Morneau 3 Morneau 3
Atkins 5 Atkins 5
Kubel DH Young DH
Molina 2 Molina 2
Francisco 9 Cuddyer 9
lwamura 4 Iwamura 4



PINCH-HITTING: Kubel and Easley can be used in game winning situations only.

PINCH-RUNNING: Delesus is the only choice off the bench so use wisely.

HIT & RUN: With Reyes/Gathright/lwamura on base, any eligible batter.

STEALS: Reyes will try to steal second, score +/- 2, any inning, 27+ chance. He will try for third, score +/-1, 30+
chance, 7" inning on. THIS IS THE FIRST OPTION.

SACRIFICE: Runner on 2" or 1% and 2", 0 outs, Gathright up.

BASERUNNING: Master Game: Use Adams Table. Computer game: Use your own judgment.

DEFENSIVE REPLACEMENTS: DeJesus for Ordonez after he bats with an Outlaw lead from the 7" inning on.

OUTFIELD THROWS: | will trust your judgment here.

INFIELD: The infield will be back unless it is the 8" or later, there are less than 2 outs, and the tying/lead run is
on 3 base and there is no DP possibility.

HOLD: Master Game: Hold if runner has a 26+ chance. Computer Game: Always

STRETCH: Always INTENTIONAL WALK: Only to set up a DP in the 9" or later with a weaker hitter on
deck and the game score +/- 1.

STARTING PITCHING: This season our starters are not very strong. The top 4 should stay in the game until
they reach their fatigue or the game is close after 6. Silva pitches until he gets blown out before 5 innings, and after
he gives up 5 runs beyond 5 innings.

RELIEF PITCHING: This is the depth of the team this year only because we have approximately 700 innings to
use. We will carry 6 relievers all season long with 3 having defined rolls and the others are truly mix and match as
the season progresses.

Stopper (9" inning on): Capps is the stopper.

Late Relief (8" inning on): Mahay is the set up man.

Middle Relief (4"-7th innings): The other 3 relievers on the roster will fill this role as well as long relief as
needed. | am not going to put any names in now because there are just too many to list.

Long Relief: Bass is Silva’s caddy for the season.



.noxville

1T P

In 2009 we will be taking a step back and trying to
regroup from all of the pitching injuries. We will bide
our time and hope that 2010 will bring us good health,
and with a strong draft presence, hopefully return us to

contending status.

Pat Martin
GM, Knoxville Outlaws







NO |NAME TM | BT | BC-MG |BC-CG|SSN| SP [ARM |PB|TH] GMS | PA [ SBA POS AGE
27 |ATKINS, Garrett COL | R | SA+9/-4 | SA3 | 20 | 8 | 33 155 | 654 | 2 3B-4,1B-2 29
18 |AYBAR,Willie TB | B | SA+2/-3 | SA0 | 20 | 10 | 30 95 | 361 | 4 UTL 26
68 |CASTILLO,Jose* HOU | R | SA-1/-2 | SA1 | 20 | 14 | 35 127 | 454 | 4 |3B-4.2B-7,SS-8| 28
5 |CUDDYER,Michael | MIN | R | SA-0/-2 | SA-1 | 32 | 11 | 37 71 | 279 | 6 OF-2,1B-3 29
9 |DeJESUS,David KCR | L | SA5/+1 | SA3 | 23 | 16 | 30 135 | 573 | 20 OF-2 29
3 |EASLEY,Damion NYM | R | SA0/-2 | SA1 | 0 | 11 | 32 113 [ 334 | 0 UTL 39
12 |FRANCISCO,Ben* CLE | R | SA0/-2 | SA1 | 23 | 16 | 32 121 | 495 | 7 OF-2 27
2 |GATHRIGHT,Joey | KCR | L | SA+1/-2 | SA0 | 32 | 18 | 28 105 | 313 | 25 OF-2 27
55 |ISHIKAWA, Travis SF | L | SA7-1 | SA3 | 26 | 6 | 30 33 | 104 | 1 1B-3 26
1 [IWAMURA, Akinori* | TB | L | SA4/-0 | SA0 | 23 | 13 | 34 152 | 704 | 14 2B-8 30
16 |KUBEL,Jason MIN | L | SA5-0 | SA3 | 14 | 7 | 28 141 | 510 | 1 OF-1 26
4 |MOLINA,Yadier STL | R | SA+4/3 | SA2 | 9 | 2 | 35 | 1| 1 | 124 | 480 | 2 C-8,1B-2 26
33 MORNEAU, Justin | MIN | L | SA6/+2 | SA-4 | 14 | 9 | 31 163 | 702 | 1 1B-4 27
30 |/ORDONEZ, Magglio | DET | R | SA-1-1 | SA0 | 8 | 5 | 31 146 | 617 | 6 OF-1 35
7 |REYES,Jose NYM | B | SA-2/-1 | SA0 | 30 | 19 | 36 159 | 760 | 71 SS-8 25
8 |TORREALBA,Yorvit| COL | R | SA+2/-2 | SA1 | 6 | 6 | 35 | 2 |-2| 70 | 258 @ 4 C-8 30
21 | YOUNG,Dmitri WAS | B | SA+5/-4 | SA0 | 0 | 4 | 28 50 | 179 | © 1B-2 36

In Minors*




25

72
53
56
35
28
31
57
38
32
15
37
52
45
47
48
55
36

PITCHER
BASS,Brian
BEAM,T.J.
BLACKBURN,Nick
BUEHRLE,Mark
CAPPS,Matt
CRAIN,Jesse
FRANKLIN, Ryan*
LINCOLN,Mike*
LYON,Brandon*
MAHAY,Ron
PERKINS,Glen
REYES, Jo-Jo*
SILVA,Carlos
SNELL,lan
SPEIER,Ryan*
THOMPSON,Brad*
WALKER,Tyler*
WILSON, CJ

In Minors*

™
BAL
PIT
MIN
CWS
PIT
MIN
STL
CIN
ARZ
KCR
MIN
ATL
SEA
PIT
coL
STL
SF
TEX

FrOTVVDOCCC-DDIDDC- DD D[

GR
7*
10*

12*Y
11xY
9*
10*Y
3*Y
13*Y

4Y
9*
5/4*
10*X
6*Y

CTL

-51

HR

-
NN

o O>
N R o off

N~NoN~NOoO o

26/9

oooooooooog

o o

O Ooo

|I
w

o
HHNOOOHNNNNHoowNoml_IZ_]

33
34

26
22
28
31

180

54
63
79
70
59
65

51
35
53
46

709

AGE

STLEFT

27
29
27
28
23
25
34
34
27
38
26
25
30
28
30
27
33
29




April May June July

1 |atRIC A 1 MLR D 1 MID E 1 at POR D
2 B 2 E 2 A 2 E
3 C 3 A 3 B 3 A
4 H 4 B 4 C 4 B
5 XX 5 C 5 XX 5 C
6 |atMID A 6 KAN D 6 WAK D 6 at HUD D
7 B 7 E 7 E 7 E
8 C 8 A 8 A 8 A
9 XX 9 B 9 RIC B 9 B
10 |at WAK D 10 XX 10 C 10 XX
11 A 11 at BRO C 11 D 11 WHT C
12 B 12 D 12 at NBO E 12 D
13 XX 13 E 13 A 13 E
14 |MAR H 14 A 14 B 14 A
15 D 15 atLVv B 15 C 15 RYE B
16 A 16 C 16 D 16 C
17 B 17 D 17 XX 17 D
18 XX 18 E 18 at MUN E 18 E
19 |zIO C 19 XX 19 A 19 BH A
20 D 20 at HOU A 20 B 20 B
21 A 21 B 21 C 21 C
22 B 22 C 22 D
23 H 23 D 23 XX
24 XX

August September October November
1 |at DAL E 1 XX 1 at MLR A 1 XX
2 A 2 XX 2 B 2 at KAN C
3 B 3 at RIC A 3 C 3 F
4 C 4 B 4 D 4 G
5 JatGCB D 5 C 5 XX 5 A
6 E 6 at MID D 6 at NW E 6 B
7 A 7 E 7 A 7 at ZIO C
8 B 8 A 8 B 8 F
9 XX 9 B 9 C 9 E
10 |POR C 10 at WAK C 10 at MAR D 10 A
11 D 11 D 11 E 11 MID G
12 E 12 E 12 A 12 C
13 A 13 A 13 B 13 F
14 |CAY B 14 NBO B 14 C 14 XX
15 C 15 C 15 MUN D 15 WAK E
16 D 16 D 16 E 16 A
17 E 17 E 17 A 17 B
18 |COL A 18 XX 18 B 18 C
19 B 19 HUD A 19 C 19 RIC F
20 C 20 B 20 GOH D 20 G
21 D 21 C 21 E 21 A
22 XX 22 D 22 A 22 B

23 E 23 B 23 XX
A-BuehTIe B-Blac‘kburn C-Snell D-Silva E-Perkins F-Reyes
G-Thompson H-Bonser




