

Knoxville Outlaws Emergency Instructions 2009

Players Released:

Carded: R.Ruiz, J.Jones, G.Majewski, J.Rincon, G.Woods

Uncarded: S.Sosa, H.Owens, C.Schilling

MINORS:

April: J.Owens(UNC), R.Hill(UNC), R.Franklin, M.Lincoln, B.Lyon, G.Perkins, Jo-Jo Reyes, R.Speier, B.Thompson, T.Walker

May: WAIVER RESULTS: Bonser, J.Owens, R.Hill released, J.Castillo, Easley, Dm. Young claimed ROSTER MOVES: J. Castillo, Ishikawa, Francisco to minors, Perkins, Easley, Dm. Young in majors

June: July: Aug: Sept: Oct:

Nov: EVERYONE IS ELIGIBLE!!

Lineups and Instructions:

Vs ALL PIT	6 8 7 3 5 DH 2 9	MAY LINI	EUP
Reyes	6	Reyes	6
DeJesus	8	Gathright	8
Ordonez	7	Ordonez	7
Morneau	3	Morneau	3
Atkins	5	Atkins	5
Kubel	DH	Young	DH
Molina	2	Molina	2
Francisco	9	Cuddyer	9
Iwamura	4	Iwamura	4

PINCH-HITTING: Kubel and Easley can be used in game winning situations only.

<u>PINCH-RUNNING:</u> DeJesus is the only choice off the bench so use wisely.

HIT & RUN: With Reyes/Gathright/Iwamura on base, any eligible batter.

STEALS: Reyes will try to steal second, score +/- 2, any inning, 27+ chance. He will try for third, score +/-1, 30+ chance, 7th inning on. **THIS IS THE FIRST OPTION.**

SACRIFICE: Runner on 2nd or 1st and 2nd, 0 outs, Gathright up.

BASERUNNING: Master Game: Use Adams Table. Computer game: Use your own judgment.

<u>DEFENSIVE REPLACEMENTS:</u> DeJesus for Ordonez after he bats with an Outlaw lead from the 7th inning on.

OUTFIELD THROWS: I will trust your judgment here.

INFIELD: The infield will be back unless it is the 8th or later, there are less than 2 outs, and the tying/lead run is on 3rd base and there is no DP possibility.

HOLD: Master Game: Hold if runner has a 26+ chance. Computer Game: Always

STRETCH: Always **INTENTIONAL WALK:** Only to set up a DP in the 9^{th} or later with a weaker hitter on deck and the game score ± 1 .

STARTING PITCHING: This season our starters are not very strong. The top 4 should stay in the game until they reach their fatigue or the game is close after 6. Silva pitches until he gets blown out before 5 innings, and after he gives up 5 runs beyond 5 innings.

RELIEF PITCHING: This is the depth of the team this year only because we have approximately 700 innings to use. We will carry 6 relievers all season long with 3 having defined rolls and the others are truly mix and match as the season progresses.

Stopper (9th inning on): Capps is the stopper.

Late Relief (8th inning on): Mahay is the set up man.

<u>Middle Relief (4th-7th innings):</u> The other 3 relievers on the roster will fill this role as well as long relief as needed. I am not going to put any names in now because there are just too many to list.

Long Relief: Bass is Silva's caddy for the season.



In 2009 we will be taking a step back and trying to regroup from all of the pitching injuries. We will bide our time and hope that 2010 will bring us good health, and with a strong draft presence, hopefully return us to contending status.

Pat Martin GM, Knoxville Outlaws



NO	NAME	TM	<u>BT</u>	BC-MG	BC-CG	SSN	SP	ARM	PB	<u>TH</u>	GMS	PA	SBA	POS	<u>AGE</u>
27	ATKINS, Garrett	COL	R	SA+9/-4	SA-3	20	8	33			155	654	2	3B-4,1B-2	29
18	AYBAR,Willie	TB	В	SA+2/-3	SA-0	20	10	30			95	361	4	UTL	26
68	CASTILLO,Jose*	HOU	R	SA-1/-2	SA-1	20	14	35			127	454	4	3B-4.2B-7,SS-8	28
5	CUDDYER, Michael	MIN	R	SA-0/-2	SA-1	32	11	37			71	279	6	OF-2,1B-3	29
9	DeJESUS,David	KCR	L	SA-5/+1	SA-3	23	16	30			135	573	20	OF-2	29
3	EASLEY, Damion	NYM	R	SA-0/-2	SA-1	0	11	32			113	334	0	UTL	39
12	FRANCISCO,Ben*	CLE	R	SA-0/-2	SA-1	23	16	32			121	495	7	OF-2	27
2	GATHRIGHT, Joey	KCR	L	SA+1/-2	SA-0	32	18	28			105	313	25	OF-2	27
55	ISHIKAWA, Travis	SF	L	SA-7/-1	SA-3	26	6	30			33	104	1	1B-3	26
1	IWAMURA, Akinori*	TB	L	SA-4/-0	SA-0	23	13	34			152	704	14	2B-8	30
16	KUBEL, Jason	MIN	L	SA-5/-0	SA-3	14	7	28			141	510	1	OF-1	26
4	MOLINA, Yadier	STL	R	SA+4/-3	SA-2	9	2	35	1	1	124	480	2	C-8,1B-2	26
33	MORNEAU, Justin	MIN	L	SA-6/+2	SA-4	14	9	31			163	702	1	1B-4	27
30	ORDONEZ, Magglio	DET	R	SA-1/-1	SA-0	8	5	31			146	617	6	OF-1	35
7	REYES,Jose	NYM	В	SA-2/-1	SA-0	30	19	36			159	760	71	SS-8	25
8	TORREALBA, Yorvit	COL	R	SA+2/-2	SA-1	6	6	35	2	-2	70	258	4	C-8	30
21	YOUNG,Dmitri	WAS	В	SA+5/-4	SA-0	0	4	28			50	179	0	1B-2	36
	In Minors*														

NO	PITCHER	TM	TH	GR	CTL	HR	FAT	WP	BK	НВ	MF	ST	RIP	ILP AGE	ST LEFT
25	BASS,Brian	BAL	R	7*	14	-14	9	3	0		3		89	27	
72	BEAM,T.J.	PIT	R	10*	-11	-13	6	0	0		0		45	29	
53	BLACKBURN, Nick	MIN	R	7	35	-12	25	1	0		2	33		27	
56	BUEHRLE, Mark	CWS	L	8	26	12	27	1	0		3	34		28	
35	CAPPS,Matt	PIT	R	12*Y	51	14	6	0	0		0		54	23	
28	CRAIN, Jesse	MIN	R	11*Y	0	14	6	2	0		0		63	25	
31	FRANKLIN, Ryan*	STL	R	9*	12	-12	7	3	0		1		79	34	
57	LINCOLN, Mike*	CIN	R	10*Y	12	-15	7	3	0		2		70	34	
38	LYON,Brandon*	ARZ	R	3*Y	34	0	6	1	0	0	2		59	27	
32	MAHAY,Ron	KCR	L	13*Y	-34	16	7	1	0		2		65	38	
15	PERKINS, Glen	MIN	L	6	23	-23	27	1			2	26		26	
37	REYES, Jo-Jo*	ATL	L	4	-23	-21	26	1	0		1	22		25	
52	SILVA, Carlos	SEA	R	1	34	-12	30	1	0		0	28		30	
45	SNELL,lan	PIT	R	4Y	-45	14	28	3			0	31		28	
47	SPEIER,Ryan*	COL	R	9*	13	35	7	3	0		0		51	30	
48	THOMPSON,Brad*	STL	R	5/4*	21	23	26/9	2	0		2	6	35	27	
55	WALKER, Tyler*	SF	R	10*X	0	-14	5	3	0		1		53	33	
36	WILSON, CJ	TEX	L	6*Y	-51	-23	6	3	0		1		46	29	
												180	709		
	In Minors*														

April			May			June			July		
1	at RIC	Α	1	MLR	D	1	MID	Е	1	at POR	D
2		В	2		Е	2		Α	2		Е
3		С	3		Α	3		В	3		Α
4		Н	4		В	4		С	4		В
5		XX	5		С	5		XX	5		С
6	at MID	Α	6	KAN	D	6	WAK	D	6	at HUD	D
7		В	7		E	7		E	7		Е
8		С	8		Α	8		Α	8		Α
9		XX	9		В	9	RIC	В	9		В
10	at WAK	D	10		XX	10		С	10		XX
11		Α	11	at BRO	С	11	ļ <u> </u>	D	11	WHT	С
12		В	12		D	12	at NBO	E	12		D
13		XX	13		Е	13		Α	13		Е
14	MAR	Н	14		Α	14		В	14		Α
15		D	15	at LV	В	15		С	15	RYE	В
16		Α	16		С	16		D	16		С
17		В	17		D	17		XX	17		D
18		XX	18		E	18	at MUN	Е	18		E
19	ZIO	С	19		XX	19		Α	19	BH	Α
20		D	20	at HOU	Α	20		В	20		В
21		Α	21		В	21		С	21		С
22		В	22		С				22		D
23		Н	23		D				23		XX
24		XX									
August			Septembe	er		October			November		
1	at DAL	Е	1		XX	1	at MLR	Α	1		XX
2		Α	2		XX	2		В	2	at KAN	С
3		В	3	at RIC	Α	3		С	3		F
4		С	4		В	4		D	4		G
5	at GCB	D	5		С	5		XX	5		Α
6		Е	6	at MID	D	6	at NW	Е	6		В
7		Α	7		Е	7		Α	7	at ZIO	С
8		В	8		Α	8		В	8		F
9		XX	9		В	9		С	9		Е
10	POR	С	10	at WAK	С	10	at MAR	D	10		Α
11		D	11		D	11		Е	11	MID	G
12		Е	12		Е	12		Α	12		С
13		Α	13		Α	13		В	13		F
14	CAY	В	14	NBO	В	14		С	14		XX
15		С	15		С	15	MUN	D	15	WAK	Е
16		D	16		D	16		E	16		A
17		E	17		E	17		A	17		В
18	COL	A	18		XX	18		В	18		С
19		В	19	HUD	Α	19		C	19	RIC	F
20		C	20	_ =	В	20	GOH	D	20		G
21		D	21		C	21	1	E	21		A
22		XX	22		D	22		A	22		В
		,,,,	23		E	23		В	23		XX
A-Bueh	rle	B-Blac	kburn	C-Snell		D-Silva		E-Perkir	าร	F-Reyes	
_ 5011	-			1		J	+			12,00	+
1											